COUNTY COMMISSIONERS’ PROCEEDINGS

DATE: November 20, 2024 TIME: 9:00 A.M.

Regular meeting of the County Commissioners of Logan County, Nebraska was held in the

Commissioners’ Room of the Courthouse in Stapleton, Nebraska. Notice of this meeting was given in advance
thereof by publication in The Stapleton Enterprise in the issue dated, November 14, 2024 and posting at least by the
third day before the schedule meeting at the Logan County Courthouse and the Stapleton Post Office and was
simultaneously given to the Chairman and all members of the County Board. Availability of the agenda was
communicated in the notice and in the notice to members of the Board of this meeting. All proceedings hereafter
shown were taken while the convened meeting was open to the attendance of the public. Agenda posted and open
meetings poster is on wall in Commissioners Room.

Meeting was called to order by Chairman, Lee Wonch

Roll call was answered as follows: Present: Lee Wonch, Chairman, and Scott Gaites, Board Member.

Debbie Myers, Clerk/Assessor
Absent: Robert Doyle

Also present were: Andrew Van Velson., County Attorney, Rich Cook, Richard Gewecke and Sean Carson.
Minutes of the previous meeting were approved without reading, as the Clerk had previously furnished

each member with a copy thereof. Motion made by Gaites seconded by Wonch to approve minutes from the

October meeting. Yeas: Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None. Absent: Doyle
A motion by Gaites seconded by Wonch to approve all the claims as presented. Yeas: Gaites and Wonch.

Nays: None. Absent: Doyle

Claims were audited and allowed as follows:

COUNTY GENERAL

ALLEN, TYRUS L

AMERITAS

ANDERSON, MELISSA N

AT&T MOBILITY

BARBEE, CANDYCE K

BARNUM, DONNA M

BARNUM, JANET

BERRECKMAN & BAZATA PC LLO

BILLINGS, TROY A
BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD

BROUILLETE, TROSHYNSKI, KINGSTON

ETAL

BRUMMET, JACK
BUESING, DAVID C
BURNSIDE, ALAN L
BURNSIDE, POLLY
CARSON, Coy
CARSON, SEAN
CARSON, SEAN
CARSON, SEAN

CASSELL, VELDA
COCO, NATHAN
COCO, NATHAN

CONNELL, KATHLEEN M

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CVSOAN

CREATIVE PRINTERS

CROWNE PLAZA KEARNEY

CUTLER, KENDRA

DAILEY, KLARA

DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINACE
DEARDOFF, BETHANY

DEARDOFF, BETHANY

DIMMITT, ROBIN

DOYLE, ROBERT

DRESSEL, CHARLIE

EAKES OFFICE SOLUTIONS

FETTY, MATTHEW

FREY, CYNTHIA

JUROR FEES
RETIREMENT

JUROR FEES
TELEPHONE SERVICE
JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

ELECTION SALARY
COUNTY COURT COSTS

JUROR FEES
EMPLOYER SHARE

COUNTY COURT COSTS
PRIOR SERVICE

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

SALARY

SALARY

MEALS

ELECTION SALARY
PART TIME SALARY
JUROR FEES

JANITORIAL CONTRACT
SALARY

PART TIME SALARY
MILEAGE & WEED CONTROL
FUEL AND REPAIRS
DUES & SUBSCRIPTION
PRINTING & PUBLISHING
LODGING

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

DATA PROCESSING
PART TIME SALARY
MILEAGE

JUROR FEES

SALARY

JUROR FEES

OFFICE SUPPLIES

JUROR FEES

ELECTION SALARY

35.00
3,972:73
42.64
341.20
39.82
39.42
203.00
137.50

37.68
8369.72

928.00
13.00
71.85
50.95
42.77

105.00

4346.25

640.00

51.24

49.00
1048.00
35.00

1380.00
2928.65
224.00
63.65
661.18
200.00
1225.68
247.90
35.00
35.00
389.00
1702.50
42.88
35.00
1935.07
35.00
413.65
45.85
28.00



FREY, ERIC

FREY, STEVEN

GAITES, SCOTT
GARRELTS

GEWECKE, RICHARD
GRAY, MARLENA
HANSEL, KIRK

HAUSER, SUE

HORA, MARCIA
JIVIDEN, VERA
JOEDEMAN, JESSICA
JOHNSEN, ELIZABETH
JOHNSON, JOHN ANTON
JOHNSTON, JENNIFER
J13 ENTERPRISES LLC
KINDERKNECHT, LISA
KRAMER, ADAM M
KRAMER, CLIFFFORD K
KRAMER, KENNETH L
KRAMER, MATTHEW G
LANKA, BETHANY K
LANKA, REX

LEACH, SCOTT MICHAEL
LINCOLN COUNTY DETENTION CENTER
LINDEMEIER LAW OFFICE
LOGAN COUNTY COURT
MARTEL ELECTRONICS INC
MCVAY, BO A
MIKKELSEN, VALERIE
MILLS HARDWARE
MIPS, INC.

MODERN MARKETING
MORASH, JONI L
MYERS, CHELSEY
MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

MYERS, DEBBIE

NEAL, CHRISTOPHER J
NE ASSOCIATION OF COUNTY OFFICIALS
NELSON JR, GARY L
NICHOLSON, JENNIFER
NOREM, KRISTOPHER H
OPELA, CHARLES J
OSNES, WANDA M
PEDERSON LAW OFFICE
PELSTER, ECHO W
PETERSON, JAY M

PETTY CASH FUND
PIPAL, SHARON L
RAHN, JUSTIN W
RASMUSSEN, DARLA
ROCKWELL, BRANDON L
ROONEY, AMBER M
RUSSELL, CONNIE J
SALISBURY, JOSEPH
SCHACHER, IVAN F
SCHAEFFER, GERALD A
SCHAEFFER, PAM
SCHILTZ, GERARD A
SCOTT, SARAH R
SELLARS, BILL

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

SALARY

JUROR FEES

SALARY

JUROR FEES

PART TIME SALARY
ELECTION SALARY
JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

BUDGET ASSISTANCE
ELECTION SALARY
JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

BOARD PRISONERS
COUNTY COURT COSTS
COUNTY COURT COSTS
SHERIFF VEHICLE
JUROR FEES
ELECTION SALARY
SHERIFF SUPPLIES
SERVICE

SHERIFF SUPPLIES
JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

SALARY

SALARY

JUROR - MEALS
JUROR FEES

DUES & SUBSCRIPTION
JUROR FEES

SALARY

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES
COUNTY COURT COSTS
JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

TELE, UTILITIES, DUES, SUBSCRIPTIONS &

POSTAGE

JUROR FEES
JUROR FEES
ELECTION SALARY
JUROR FEES
JUROR FEES
JUROR FEES
JUROR FEES
JUROR FEES
JUROR FEES
ELECTION SALARY
JUROR FEES
JUROR FEES

PART TIME SALARY

42.64
35.00
1935.07
124.70
5537.62
135.55
440.00
245.34
35.00
35.00
42.10
35.00
35.00
37.81
2830.05
46.69
55.10
35.00
45.32
112.61
51.35
51.35
167.31
220.00
641.54
380.00
4299.98
39.96
294.61
38.60
1923.71
529.36
48.40
59.12
6746.29
425.00
27.00
35.00
1015.05
35.00
3650.00
197.06
47.46
35.00
1012.50
39.42
115.85

1249.36
105.00
49.07
240.52
35.00
105.00
46.12
35.00
45.32
46.79
298.16
35.00
105.00
160.00



SIERKS, CODY W

SMITH, JULIE L

STAPLETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI
STODDARD SPRINKLERS

STREIT, LORIR

TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
TROSPER, JASON R

TULLIS, CINDY D

TYLER TECHNOLOGIES INC

U. S. BANK

UPHOFF, KAY L

VAN VELSON, ANDREW

VILLAGE OF STAPLETON

WADE, SHANIA M

WARDROBE, CARLA L

WEEMS, AMANDA

WHITEHILL, VANCE E

WITTHUHN, MICHELENE E
WONCH, CECIL

WONCH, CECIL

WONCH, MELANI D
WOOD, TIFFANY

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK
GENERAL ROAD

BLACK HAT WELDING

BLUE CROSS-BLUE SHIELD

BUD'S REPAIR

CARSON, SEAN

COOK, RICHARD

COOK, RICHARD

COUNTRY PARTNERS COOPERATIVE
CROELL INC

CURTIS, KEVIN

EASTSIDE SERVICE

FREY'S GENERAL STORE LLC
JIVIDEN, KENNETH

KOVANDA, MICHAEL

KRAMER, ALAN

MEDICAL ENTERPRISES INC
MIDLAND'S OCCUPATIONAL MEDICINE
MYERS, LARRY

NAPA AUTO PARTS (ANDERSON & SONS)
NEBRASKA TRUCK CENTER

PETTY CASH FUND

POWERPLAN

SUN AUTO TIRE AND SERVICE
TROYER ENTERPRISES INC

U. S. BANK

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK

COUNTY LIBRARY

CREATIVE PRINTERS

PETTY CASH FUND

RAMIREZ, JULIA

STAPLETON CO-OP MARKET & DELI
U. S. BANK

COMMUNITY FIRST BANK

911 EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT

PETTY CASH FUND

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

JANITORIAL SUPPLIES & JUROR MEALS
LAWN CARE

JUROR FEES

DATA PROCESSING

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

DUES & SUBSCRIPTION

SUPPLIES, SUBSCRIPTIONS AND FUEL
JUROR FEES

SALARY

UTILITIES

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

SALARY

JUROR FEES

JUROR FEES

SALARY

MILEAGE

JUROR FEES
SALARY

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

ROAD EXP

EMPLOYER SHARE

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
PART TIME SALARY
SALARY

MILEAGE

FUEL AND SHOP SUPPLIES
GRAVEL & BORROW

PART TIME SALARY
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
PART TIME SALARY
SALARY

SALARY

COUNTY ROAD

COUNTY ROAD

SALARY

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR

TELE. AND UTILITIES

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR
MACHINERY & EQUIPMENT FUEL
ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR

ROAD EQUIPMENT REPAIR, DUES & MEALS

EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

PRINTING & PUBLISHING
TELEPHONE SERVICE
SALARY

OFFICE SUPPLIES

OFFICE EQUIPMENT
EMPLOYER SHARE OASI

TELEPHONE SERVICE

TOTAL

Logan County received a dividend check in the amount of $2720.00 from NIRMA, county insurance.

139.17
172.13
244.27
100.00
47.86
75.00
35.00
65.82
469.98
1333.03
43.58
2013.03
304.85
35.00
39.29
5030.33
38.48
57.78
1935.07
89.78

117.86
6414.35

3498.90

558.00
13.03
90.00

120.00

1732.00
48.24
2741.14
18204.76
3280.00
3552.42
160.26
1850.00
5298.62
5311.65
35.00
20.00
4597.65
3.49

1034.04
586.30
16812.03
7899.00
262.06
3247.56
1696.53

17.90
97.70
1031.25
7.99
173.89
78.89

62.96
171,674.56



Motion by Gaites seconded by Wonch to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-13 to approve signing of Year-end
Certification of the Logan County Highway Superintendent by the County Chairman. Yeas: Wonch and Gaites.
Nays: None. Absent: Doyle.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Doyle to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-14 directing the County Treasurer
to mail out 2024 tax statements. Yeas: Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None. Absent: Doyle

Motion by Gaites seconded by Wonch to pass, approve and adopt Resolution #24-15 directing the Logan County
Treasurer to transfer funds to the General Road Fund as needed not to exceed $292,647.17 as set forth in the 2024-
2025 budget. Yeas: Wonch and Gaites. Nays: None. Absent: Doyle

Reports were provided to the board by Rich Cook, Highway and Weed Superintendent; Andrew Van Velson,
County Attorney; Dick Gewecke, Treasurer; Sean Carson, Sheriff and Board Members on various meetings they
attended.

Motion by Gaites seconded by Wonch to declare surplus property the following items windshield for Yamaha 1000
UTV and Buttstock for AR 15 from Logan County Sheriff’s Office. Yeas: Gaites and Wonch. Nays: None. Absent:
Doyle.

County Clerk reminded the board that the December meeting will be held on Tuesday, December 17, 2024 at 9:00,
due to the NACO conference being held in Kearney December 18, 19, and 20,

County Clerk to get quotes on new water fountain and putting electricity along the walls of rooms that only have one
electrical plug-in in the middle of the floor.

No further business, meeting adjourned next regular Commissionew held ember 17, 2024. At 9:00
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Debbie Myers, Logan County Clerk (S@L)

Chairman




